

No. 15-1088

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF ECUADOR,

PETITIONER,

v.

CHEVRON CORPORATION
AND TEXACO PETROLEUM COMPANY,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

BRIAN A. WHITE
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree St., NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-4739

CALINE MOUAWAD
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 556-2172

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Counsel of Record
JAMES P. SULLIVAN
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

April 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. Ecuador Has Waived Its Lead Argument.....	8
II. Answering The Question Presented Will Not Change The Judgment Below	10
III. The Question Presented Is Not Certworthy In Any Event.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	9, 19
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	19
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	21
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	16
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	10
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	21
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	21
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	10
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	22
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Sarhank Grp. v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 404 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 2005)	19

<i>Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand</i> , 688 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 133 S. Ct. 12 (2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	21
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	8, 10, 20, 21, 22
<i>Wills v. Texas</i> , 511 U.S. 1097 (1994).....	9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 201	3
9 U.S.C. § 203	19
9 U.S.C. § 207	5, 6
Other Authorities	
Arbitral Rules of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law, G.A. Res. 31/98, U.N. Doc. A/RES/31/98 (Dec. 15, 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3 (June 10, 1958)	<i>passim</i>

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO ET AL.,
SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)..... 18

Rules

SUP. CT. R. 10(c)..... 22
